MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 192

Chapter 190

AN ACT Relating to Applications for Liquor Licenses.

Repealed by P. L. 1949, c. 264, § 5.

Chapter 191

AN ACT Relating to the Publication of Notice of Application for Liquor Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 22-A, amended. Section 22-A of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 243 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 22-A. Notice of application for license to be published. No new license for the sale of liquor shall be issued, except licenses for malt liquor not to be consumed on the premises, until notice of application for same has been published by the commission in the official state paper and a 10-day period has elapsed from the date of such publication.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 192

AN ACT Relating to the Revocation of Liquor Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 57, § 60, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 60 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 163 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following new paragraphs:
 - 'J. Conviction of violation of any law of this state or of the United States relating to the manufacture, possession, transportation or sale of intoxicating liquor, except sales to minors;
 - K. Conviction of violation of any law of the United States relating to carrying on the business of a wholesale or retail dealer without a federal tax stamp;

CHAP. 194

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

- L. Conviction of the violation of the provisions of section 32 of the United States liquor taxing act of 1934 relating to having in possession distilled spirits in unstamped containers;
- M. Transferring, assigning or hypothecating a license.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 57, § 60, sub-§ III, repealed. Subsection III of section 60 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended by sections 2 and 3 of chapter 163 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby repealed.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 193

AN ACT Authorizing Cities and Towns to Appropriate Money for Volunteer Fire Departments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 80, § 91, amended. Section 91 of chapter 80 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 40 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

'They may also raise money for the support and maintenance of a duly incorporated volunteer fire department.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 194

AN ACT Relative to Careless Shooting of Human Being.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 125, amended. Section 125 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 125. Carelessly shooting human being while engaged in hunting; penalty. Whoever while on a hunting trip, or in the pursuit of wild game or game birds, negligently or carelessly shoots and wounds, or kills any human being, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000, or by